

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

Case No. 1:10-CV-457
(GLS/CFH)

McGINN, SMITH & CO., INC.,
McGINN, SMITH ADVISORS, LLC,
McGINN, SMITH CAPITAL HOLDINGS CORP.,
FIRST ADVISORY INCOME NOTES, LLC,
FIRST EXCELSIOR INCOME NOTES, LLC,
FIRST INDEPENDENT INCOME NOTES, LLC,
THIRD ALBANY INCOME NOTES, LLC,
TIMOTHY M. McGINN, AND
DAVID L. SMITH, GEOFFREY R. SMITH,
Individually and as Trustee of the David L. and
Lynn A. Smith Irrevocable Trust U/A 8/04/04,
LAUREN T. SMITH, and NANCY McGINN,

Defendants,

LYNN A. SMITH and
NANCY McGINN,

Relief Defendants,

- and -

GEOFFREY R. SMITH, Trustee of the
David L. and Lynn A. Smith Irrevocable
Trust U/A 8/04/04,

Intervenor.

**RECEIVER'S OMNIBUS REPLY
TO OBJECTIONS TO MOTION FOR AN ORDER
(I) APPROVING PLAN OF DISTRIBUTION OF ESTATE
ASSETS AND (II) AUTHORIZING INTERIM DISTRIBUTIONS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT.....	2
POINT I THE CERTAIN INVESTORS AND FOWLER OBJECTIONS	2
A. The Receiver Has Broad Discretion in Structuring the Plan	3
B. The Offset Is Not Vague and Ambiguous	3
C. The Offset Is Equitable	4
D. The Collateral Recovery Offset Is Proper.....	6
POINT II THE RABINOVICH OBJECTION.....	8
POINT III THE JAT OBJECTION.....	14
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amerindo Inv. Advisors Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 2112032, at *14.....	7
<i>Amerindo Inv. Advisors Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 2112032, at *74.....	3
<i>In re Barton</i> ,	
249 B.R. 561 (Bankr. E.D. Wash. 2000).....	12
<i>Bendall v. Lancer Mgmt. Grp., LLC</i> ,	
523 F. App'x 554 (11th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>In re Berendt</i> ,	
No. 07-35054-elpl3, 2008 WL 4410995 (Bankr. D. Or. Sept. 22, 2008).....	12
<i>In re Bleu Room Experience, Inc.</i> ,	
304 B.R. 309 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2004)	12
<i>Capital Consultants, LLC</i> , 397 F.3d at 733	7
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Cook</i> ,	
09-3332 (D. Minn. Oct. 19, 2010) ECF No. 494	6
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Walsh</i> ,	
712 F.3d 735 (2d Cir. 2013)	5
<i>In re Del Biaggio</i> ,	
496 B.R. 600 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	7
<i>In re Equity Funding Corp. of Am. Sec. Litig.</i> ,	
603 F.2d 1353 (9th Cir. 1979)	6, 7
<i>In re Kula</i> ,	
107 B.R. 225 (Bankr. D. Neb. 1989)	13
<i>In re Morton</i> ,	
298 B.R. 301 (6th Cir. B.A.P. 2003).....	11
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> ,	
339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	9, 10
<i>In re Reserve Fund Sec. & Derivative Litig.</i> ,	
673 F. Supp. 2d 182 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	5

In re Reserve Fund Sec. & Derivative Litig.,
673 F. Supp. 2d at 201 7

S.E.C. v. Amerindo Inv. Advisors Inc.,
No. 05 Civ. 5231 (RJS), 2014 WL 2112032 (S.D.N.Y. May 6, 2014) 3

S.E.C. v. Byers,
637 F. Supp. 2d 166, 174 (S.D.N.Y. 2009), *aff'd sub nom. S.E.C. v. Malek*,
397 F. App'x 711 (2d Cir. 2010), *aff'd sub nom. S.E.C. vs. Orgel*, 407 F.
App'x 504 (2d Cir. 2010) 3, 10

S.E.C. v. Capital Consultants, LLC,
397 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2005) 6

S.E.C. v. Credit Bancorp, Ltd.,
No. 99 Civ. 11395 (RWS), 2000 WL 1752979 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2000),
aff'd, 290 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2002) 10, 13

S.E.C. v. Malek,
397 F. App'x 711 (2d Cir. 2010), *aff'd sub nom. S.E.C. v. Orgel*, 407 F.
App'x 504 (2d Cir.2010), *aff'd*, No. 14-2425, 2016 WL 761365 (2d Cir.
Feb. 26, 2016) 3

S.E.C. v. Med. Cap. Holdings, Inc.,
09-0818 (C.D. Ca Aug. 27, 2013) ECF No. 1108..... 6

S.E.C. v. Merrill Scott & Assocs.,
No. 2:02 CV 39, 2007 WL 26981 (D. Utah Jan. 3, 2007) 10, 13

S.E.C. v. Mgmt. Sols., Inc.,
Civil No. 2:11-cv-01165-BSJ, 2013 WL 594738 (D.Utah Feb. 15, 2013).....12

S.E.C. v. Parish,
No. 2:07-CV-00919-DCN, 2010 WL 5394736 (D.S.C. Feb. 10, 2010) 6

S.E.C. v. Spongetech Delivery Sys., Inc.,
98 F. Supp. 3d 530 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)12

S.E.C. v. Wang,
944 F.2d 80 (2d Cir. 1991) 7

Sec. & Exch. Comm'n v. Stanford Int'l Bank,
09-0298 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 11, 2013, May 30, 2013) ECF Neb. 1766-1 at 11-
12 and 1877 6

S.E.C. v. Credit Bancorp, Ltd.,
290 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 7

In re Stephenson Assocs., Inc.,
206 B.R. 609 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 1997) 12

In re Woolaghan,
140 B.R. 377 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 1992) 12

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 547 6
